Note 36 - Employee retirement plans
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016

F57

Germany
In Germany, the majority of plan members are covered by defined benefit plans that offer benefits based on final salary level
and the number of years in service. The main plans are unfunded. Hydro's main plans are closed for new entrants, and all new
employees are now offered benefits under new defined contribution-oriented plans. These plans are unfunded and treated as
defined benefit plans for financial reporting purposes.

Significant actuarial assumptions for the main German plans include:

Benefit Benefit Benefit Benefit
obligation expense obligation expense

Weighted-average assumptions 2016 2016 2015 2015
Discount rate 1.6% 2.3% 2.3% 2.1%

Expected salary increase 2.4% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8%

Expected pension increase 1.5% 1.7% 1.7% 2.0%

Mortality basis RT 2005 G RT 2005 G RT 2005 G RT 2005 G

The sensitivities shown in the table below have been calculated for the main German plans illustrating the effects of changing
one assumption while keeping the other assumptions unchanged. Possible correlation between assumptions is not reflected in
the calculations.

Sensitivities decrease (increase) benefit obligation year end
Amounts in NOK million, except percent 2016 2016
Discount rate increase 0.5% point 8.0% 669
Salary increase 0.5% point (2.2%) (183)
Pension increase 0.5% point (6.4%) (534)
One year longer life all members (4.0%) (331)

Number of shares

 Ordinary shares

issued  Treasury shares

 Ordinary shares

outstanding

December 31, 2014 2 068 998 276 (29 165 988) 2 039 832 288

Treasury shares reissued to employees  1 755 404 1 755 404

December 31, 2015 2 068 998 276 (27 410 584) 2 041 587 692

Treasury shares reissued to employees  1 306 424 1 306 424

December 31, 2016 2 068 998 276 (26 104 160) 2 042 894 116

Note 37- Shareholders' equity

Share capital

The share capital of Norsk Hydro ASA as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 was NOK 2,271,760,107 consisting of
2,068,998,276 ordinary shares at a par value of NOK 1.098 per share. All shares have equal rights and are freely transferable.

The treasury shares may, pursuant to the decision of the General Meeting at the time these shares were acquired, be used as
consideration in connection with commercial transactions or share schemes for the employees and representatives of the
Corporate Assembly and the Board of Directors.

Treasury shares

The treasury shares amount per December 31, 2016 of NOK 870 million was comprised of NOK 29 million share capital and